

Amendment No. 861

Senate Amendment to Assembly Bill No. 186 Second Reprint	(BDR S-251)
Proposed by: Committee on Commerce and Labor	
Amendment Box:	
Resolves Conflicts with: N/A	
Amends: Summary: No Title: No Preamble: No Joint Sponsorship: No Digest: Yes	

Adoption of this amendment will REMOVE the 2/3s majority vote requirement from A.B. 186 R2.

ASSEMBLY ACTION	Initial and Date	SENATE ACTION	Initial and Date
Adopted <input type="checkbox"/> Lost <input type="checkbox"/> _____		Adopted <input type="checkbox"/> Lost <input type="checkbox"/> _____	
Concurred In <input type="checkbox"/> Not <input type="checkbox"/> _____		Concurred In <input type="checkbox"/> Not <input type="checkbox"/> _____	
Receded <input type="checkbox"/> Not <input type="checkbox"/> _____		Receded <input type="checkbox"/> Not <input type="checkbox"/> _____	

Amend section 1, page 2, lines 31 through 33, by deleting:

“, including, without limitation, any amount of money that the Administrator has determined is required to fund the payments required pursuant to section 2 of this act,”.

Amend section 1, pages 2 and 3, by deleting line 39 on page 1 and line 1 on page 2, and inserting:
“expenditures for claims of each group of insurers. After allocating the”.

Amend sec. 2, page 3, line 41, by deleting “4,” and inserting “3,”.

Amend sec. 2, page 4, by deleting lines 3 through 24 and inserting:
“*the payments calculated pursuant to subsection 3.*”.

Amend sec. 2, page 4, line 25, by deleting “4.” and inserting “3.”.

JDA/JRS

Date: 5/23/2005

A.B. No. 186—Authorizes payment of additional compensation for permanent total disability to certain injured employees and their dependents.

Amend sec. 2, page 4, by deleting lines 26 and 27 and inserting:

“method for the equitable distribution of the money withdrawn from the Account pursuant to subsection 2. The regulations must”.

Amend sec. 2, page 4, line 29, by deleting:

“collected from the assessment”.

Amend sec. 2, page 4, line 35, by deleting “5.” and inserting “4.”.

Amend the bill as a whole by renumbering sec. 3 as sec. 4 and adding a new section designated sec. 3, following sec. 2, to read as follows:

“Sec. 3. Notwithstanding the provisions of subsection 4 of section 2 of this act, the Administrator shall make the first payment required by section 2 of this act to each claimant and dependant of the claimant who is entitled to the payment not later than December 31, 2005.”.

**If this amendment is adopted, the Legislative
Counsel's Digest will be changed to read as follows:**

Legislative Counsel's Digest:

Under existing law, if an injured employee suffers from a permanent total disability caused by an industrial injury or occupational disease that occurs on or after January 1, 2004, the injured employee is entitled to receive an annual cost-of-living increase in the amount of compensation being paid for the permanent total disability. (NRS 616C.473)

This bill authorizes a payment of additional compensation to each injured employee who suffers from a permanent total disability and who is not entitled to receive an annual cost-of-living increase pursuant to NRS 616C.473. The payment is funded by the income realized from the investment of the assets of the Uninsured Employers' Claim Account.